FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PUBLIC AGENDA
VIRTUAL MEETING
May 16-17, 2023

Note: Cases shown on this agenda may be heard in a different order. Cases will not be
heard before the stated time but will be heard as soon thereafter as possible; therefore, it
is imperative that you log in promptly and be prepared to wait until your case is heard.
“Untimed” items may be heard at any time but will not be heard prior to 8:30 a.m., on
May 17, 2023.

Lunch will be taken at the appropriate time.

May 16, 2023 — Day One
PUBLIC SESSION

l. Roll Call:
Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair COMMISSION COUNSEL
Kymberlee Curry-Smith Ed Tellechea

John Martin Hayes
Carlos Lopez-Cantera
Marva Preston

1. Review and Approval of Meeting Minutes
January 24, 2023

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT
Nicholas Primrose, Chair

Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair

Jason Todd Allen (out at 3:30 pm)
Kymberlee Curry-Smith

John Martin Hayes

Carlos Lopez-Cantera (in at 1:00 pm)
Marva Preston
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May 16, 2023 — Day One

CONFIDENTIAL SESSION
1. CASES

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
ALL CASES IN THIS SESSION ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND
CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC
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May 17, 2023 — Day Two
PUBLIC SESSION
(NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

Roll Call:
Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair COMMISSION COUNSEL
Kymberlee Curry-Smith Ed Tellechea

John Martin Hayes
Carlos Lopez-Cantera
Marva Preston

AUTOMATIC FINES

Motion to Reconsider and Automatic Fine
22-354 Christian De La Torre (BW/SC)

AUTOMATIC FINES

22-378 Florida State Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police Government
Awareness Project (BW/MC)

22-379 Iris Hinton (BW/TSS)

22-383 Cadance Daniel (BW/MC)

22-384 Todd Delmay (BW/TSS)

22-390 William Wheelen (BW/MC)

22-396 ABC PAC (BW/MC)

22-397 Kris Stark (BW/SC)

22-476 TK Waters (BW/MC)

22-488 Committee of the Islands, Inc. (BW/MC)

22-490 Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)
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May 17, 2023 — Day Two
PUBLIC SESSION

(NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

AUTOMATIC FINES (Cont’d)

22-491 Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)
23-053 Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)
23-054 Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)
22-496 Jake Wolfe (BW/TSS)

22-502 Eric Engelhart (BW/SC)

INFORMAL HEARINGS

19-091 Anthony “Tony” Knox (CO/SC)
20-198 Aretha Janine Simons (BA/TSS)
20-305 Gibson, Kyle “KC” (CM/SC)
20-641 Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)

21-023 Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)

21-056 Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)

21-487 Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)

22-072 Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)

20-436 George Navarini (CM/TSS)

21-040 George Navarini (CM/TSS)
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May 17, 2023 — Day Two
PUBLIC SESSION

(NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

INFORMAL HEARINGS (Cont’d)

21-062

21-179

21-230

21-289

20-472

20-610

21-053

21-060

21-089

21-182

21-125

21-190

21-236

21-381

21-415

21-442

21-446

George Navarini (CM/TSS)

George Navarini (CM/TSS)

George Navarini (CM/TSS)

George Navarini (CM/TSS)

Residents for Quality of Life (CM/MC)
Andrew Peter Apted (CO/SC)

Emmanuel Blimie (CM/MC)

Jestine lannotti (CO/MC)

Better Future For Our Children (BA/MC)
Better Future For Our Children (BA/MC)
Coalition for a Competitive Florida (CO/MC)
Floridians for Ethics, Accountability and Trust (CO/SC)
Daniela Fernandez (CO/MC)

Florida Public Safety Association (CO/MC)
Florida Public Safety Association (CO/MC)
Florida Public Safety Association (CO/MC)

Tea Time Political Association (BA/MC)
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V.

May 17, 2023 — Day Two
PUBLIC SESSION

(NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

INFORMAL HEARINGS (Cont’d)

22-015

21-499

22-067

21-500

22-010

21-502

Tea Time Political Association (BA/MC)
Preserving Florida’s Future (CM/MC)
Preserving Florida’s Future (CM/MC)
Forward Victory (CO/TSS)

Forward Victory (CO/TSS)

Save Our State (BA/TSS)

CONSENT ORDERS —POST-PROBABLE CAUSE

21-456

22-296

Carol Bacha (CM/SC)

Florida Psychiatry PAC (CO/SC)

UNTIMED ITEMS

LUNCH

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Commission Appointments

Staffing Update

2023 Legislative Session Review

Litigation Update

2023 Commission Meeting Calendar
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