#### FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

#### **PUBLIC AGENDA**

## VIRTUAL MEETING May 16-17, 2023

Note: Cases shown on this agenda may be heard in a different order. Cases will not be heard before the stated time but will be heard as soon thereafter as possible; therefore, it is imperative that you log in promptly and be prepared to wait until your case is heard. "Untimed" items may be heard at any time but will not be heard prior to 8:30 a.m., on May 17, 2023.

Lunch will be taken at the appropriate time.

## May 16, 2023 – Day One

#### **PUBLIC SESSION**

#### I. Roll Call:

Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair Kymberlee Curry-Smith John Martin Hayes Carlos Lopez-Cantera Marva Preston **COMMISSION COUNSEL** 

Ed Tellechea

# II. Review and Approval of Meeting Minutes January 24, 2023

#### **COMMISSIONERS PRESENT**

Nicholas Primrose, Chair Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair Jason Todd Allen (out at 3:30 pm) Kymberlee Curry-Smith John Martin Hayes Carlos Lopez-Cantera (in at 1:00 pm) Marva Preston

# May 16, 2023 – Day One CONFIDENTIAL SESSION

III. <u>CASES</u>

# THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK ALL CASES IN THIS SESSION ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC

### May 17, 2023 - Day Two

# PUBLIC SESSION (NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

#### **Roll Call:**

Joni Alexis Poitier, Vice Chair Kymberlee Curry-Smith John Martin Hayes Carlos Lopez-Cantera Marva Preston

#### **COMMISSION COUNSEL**

Ed Tellechea

#### **AUTOMATIC FINES**

#### **Motion to Reconsider and Automatic Fine**

22-354 Christian De La Torre (BW/SC)

#### **AUTOMATIC FINES**

22-378	Florida State Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police Government Awareness Project (BW/MC)
22-379	Iris Hinton (BW/TSS)
22-383	Cadance Daniel (BW/MC)
22-384	Todd Delmay (BW/TSS)
22-390	William Wheelen (BW/MC)
22-396	ABC PAC (BW/MC)
22-397	Kris Stark (BW/SC)
22-476	TK Waters (BW/MC)
22-488	Committee of the Islands, Inc. (BW/MC)
22-490	Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)

# May 17, 2023 – Day Two PUBLIC SESSION (NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

#### **AUTOMATIC FINES (Cont'd)**

22-491	Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)
23-053	Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)
23-054	Roberts Guy Dameus (BW/MC)
22-496	Jake Wolfe (BW/TSS)
22-502	Eric Engelhart (BW/SC)

#### **INFORMAL HEARINGS**

19-091	Anthony "Tony" Knox (CO/SC)
20-198	Aretha Janine Simons (BA/TSS)
20-305	Gibson, Kyle "KC" (CM/SC)
20-641	Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)
21-023	Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)
21-056	Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)
21-487	Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)
22-072	Gibson, Kyle (CM/SC)
20-436	George Navarini (CM/TSS)
21-040	George Navarini (CM/TSS)

# May 17, 2023 – Day Two PUBLIC SESSION (NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

#### **INFORMAL HEARINGS (Cont'd)**

21-062	George Navarini (CM/TSS)
21-179	George Navarini (CM/TSS)
21-230	George Navarini (CM/TSS)
21-289	George Navarini (CM/TSS)
20-472	Residents for Quality of Life (CM/MC)
20-610	Andrew Peter Apted (CO/SC)
21-053	Emmanuel Blimie (CM/MC)
21-060	Jestine Iannotti (CO/MC)
21-089	Better Future For Our Children (BA/MC)
21-182	Better Future For Our Children (BA/MC)
21-125	Coalition for a Competitive Florida (CO/MC)
21-190	Floridians for Ethics, Accountability and Trust (CO/SC)
21-236	Daniela Fernandez (CO/MC)
21-381	Florida Public Safety Association (CO/MC)
21-415	Florida Public Safety Association (CO/MC)
21-442	Florida Public Safety Association (CO/MC)
21-446	Tea Time Political Association (BA/MC)

## May 17, 2023 – Day Two PUBLIC SESSION (NOT BEFORE 8:30 AM)

#### **INFORMAL HEARINGS (Cont'd)**

22-015	Tea Time Political Association (BA/MC)
21-499	Preserving Florida's Future (CM/MC)
22-067	Preserving Florida's Future (CM/MC)
21-500	Forward Victory (CO/TSS)
22-010	Forward Victory (CO/TSS)
21-502	Save Our State (BA/TSS)

#### **CONSENT ORDERS –POST-PROBABLE CAUSE**

22-296 Florida Psychiatry PAC (CO/SC)

#### IV. <u>UNTIMED ITEMS</u>

#### LUNCH

#### **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT**

- · Commission Appointments
- · Staffing Update
- · 2023 Legislative Session Review
- · Litigation Update
- · 2023 Commission Meeting Calendar